DEC-19-2003 14:44 FROM:

671 4779777

Public Law 7-105 Seventh Guam Legislature (Bill 225) February 27, 1964

AN ACT

An Act to provide for government employee's incentive awards.

Be it enacted by the People of the Territory of Guam:

Section 1. Section 3006, Government Code of Guam, is hereby enacted to read as follows:

"Section 3006. Incentive Awards. There is hereby established an employee incentive awards program which shall provide for the payment of cash awards to, and the honorary recognition of employees, other than those in the unclassified service, of the Government who by their suggestion, inventions, superior accomplishments, or other personal efforts contribute to the efficiency, economy, or other improvement of Government operations or who perform special acts or services in the public interest in connection with or related to their official employment."

Section 2. Section 3007, Government Code of Guam, is hereby enacted to read as follows:

> "Section 3007. Same. Cash awards. A cash award shall be in addition to the regular compensation of the recipient and its acceptance shall constitute an agreement that the use by the Government of any idea, method or device for which the award is made shall not form the basis

.5/5

of a further claim of any nature upon the Government by the employee, his heirs, or assigns."

Section 3. Section 3008, Government Code of Guam. is hereby enacted to read as follows:

"Section 3008. Same. Incentive Award Board. The incentive award program shall be administered by a Board composed of the Director of Labor and Personnel, Chairman, and four members, all of whom shall be employees of the Government of Guam, appointed by the Governor. Cash awards shall be in such amount, not to exceed \$100 as the Board may determine. The Board shall adopt needed rules and regulations for administration of the program, subject to approval by the Governor, and shall annually report results of the program, and its recommendations relative thereto, to the Governor and the Legislature."

Section 4. This Act is an urgency measure.

Approved February 27, 1964.